

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

No. 22-1394

CLARE E. MUNDELL,

Plaintiff – Appellee,

v.

ACADIA HOSPITAL CORP.,

Defendant – Appellant,

EASTERN MAINE HEALTHCARE SYSTEMS,

Defendant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court, District of Maine

BRIEF OF APPELLANT ACADIA HOSPITAL CORP.

Melissa A. Hewey, First Circuit Bar No. 40774
Kasia S. Park, First Circuit Bar No. 1173974
Attorneys for Acadia Hospital Corp.

DRUMMOND WOODSUM
84 Marginal Way, Suite 600
Portland, ME 04101-2480
Tel: (207) 772-1941
mhewey@dwmlaw.com
kpark@dwmlaw.com

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

No. 22-1394

CLARE E. MUNDELL,

Plaintiff – Appellee,

v.

ACADIA HOSPITAL CORP.,

Defendant – Appellant,

EASTERN MAINE HEALTHCARE SYSTEMS,

Defendant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court, District of Maine

BRIEF OF APPELLANT ACADIA HOSPITAL CORP.

Melissa A. Hewey, First Circuit Bar No. 40774
Kasia S. Park, First Circuit Bar No. 1173974
Attorneys for Acadia Hospital Corp.

DRUMMOND WOODSUM
84 Marginal Way, Suite 600
Portland, ME 04101-2480
Tel: (207) 772-1941
mhewey@dwmlaw.com
kpark@dwmlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

 I. Statement of the Facts.....3

 II. Procedural History5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT7

STANDARD OF REVIEW9

ARGUMENT10

 I. The District Court Erred by Holding That The Maine Equal Pay Law Imposes Strict Liability10

 II. The District Court Erred in Holding That Any Violation of the Maine Equal Pay Law Subjects The Employer to Treble Damages And Attorneys’ Fees18

 A. Neither the Plain Language of the Statute Nor Law Court Precedent Supports the District Court’s Decision.....19

 B. The District Court’s Decision is Inconsistent with the Purpose of the MEPL22

 C. The District Court’s Construction of the Statute Would Produce an Absurd Result25

III. If There Remains Uncertainty, the Court Should Certify the
Question Regarding the Proper Construction of the MEPL to the
Law Court.....27

CONCLUSION.....31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE33

ADDENDUM35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

20 Thames St. LLC v. Ocean State Job Lot of Me. 2017, LLC, 2020 ME 55, 231
A.2d 426..... 25

Barton v. Clancy, 632 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2011)..... 10, 11

Beckwith v. United Parcel Service, Inc., 889 F.2d 344 (1st Cir. 1983)..... 26

Benson v. Wal-Mart Stores E., L.P., 14 F.4th 13 (1st Cir. 2021) 9

Brady v. Cumberland County, 2015 ME 143, 126 A.3d 1145 14

Burke v. Port Resort Realty Corp., 1999 ME 138, 737 A.2d 1055 20, 29

Coffey v. New Hampshire Jud. Ret. Plan, 957 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2020)..... 11

Cooper v. Springfield Terminal Railway Co., 635 A.2d 952 (Me. 1993) ... 21, 29

Corning Glass Works v. Brennan, 417 U.S. 188 (1974) 14

Good v. Altria Group, Inc., 624 F. Supp. 2d 132 (D. Me. 2009) 28

Grant v. City of Saco, 436 A.2d 403 (Me. 1981)..... 20

Hegarty v. Somerset County, 53 F.3d 1367 (1st Cir. 1995)..... 9

In re Wage Payment Litig., 2000 ME 162, 759 A.2d 217 23, 24, 26, 29

Int’l Paper Co. v. Bd. of Env’tl. Protection, 629 A.2d 597 (Me. 1993) 23

Johnson v. Spencer Press of Maine, Inc., 364 F.3d 368 (1st Cir. 2004) 22

Kehoe v. Thornton Academy, No. CV-16-0200 (Me. Super. Ct., Yor. Cty. June 19, 2017)..... 29

Ken's Foods, Inc. v. Steadfast Ins. Co., 36 F.4th 37 (1st Cir. 2022) 28, 29, 30

Lehman Bros. v. Schein, 416 U.S. 386 (1974)..... 28

Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Com. Union Ins. Co., 978 F.2d 750 (1st Cir. 1992) 9

McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green, 411 U.S. 792 (1973)..... 14

N. River Ins. Co. v. Snyder, 2002 ME 146, 804 A.2d 399..... 28

Purdy v. Community Telecommunications Corp., 663 A.2d 25 (Me. 1995)..... 21

Reagan v. Racal Mortg., Inc., 1998 ME 188, 715 A.2d 925 11

Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prod., Inc., 530 U.S. 133 (2000) 9

Scamman v. Shaw's Supermarkets, Inc., 2017 ME 41, 157 A.3d 223..... 13, 14

State v. Chittim, 775 A.2d 381 (Me. 2001) 12

Strickland v. Comm'r, Me. Dep't of Hum. Servs., 96 F.3d 542 (1st Cir. 1996) ... 9

Town of Eagle Lake v. Comm'r, Dept. of Educ., 818 A.2d 1034 (Me. 2003)... 23

Town of Madison v. Town of Norridgewock, 544 A.2d 317 (Me. 1988)..... 23

United States v. Gifford, 17 F.3d 462 (1st Cir.1994)..... 9

U.S. Steel v. M. DeMatteo Const. Co., 315 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 2002)..... 28

Winston v. Maine Tech. Coll. Sys., 631 A.2d 70 (Me. 1993) 15

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1367(a)1

28 U.S.C. § 12911

28 U.S.C. § 13311

29 U.S.C. § 206(d)(1)..... 13

42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e *et seq.*.....1

4 M.R.S. § 57 28

5 M.R.S. §§ 4551-4634.....5

26 M.R.S. § 626-A..... passim

26 M.R.S. § 628 passim

26 M.R.S. § 629 passim

26 M.R.S. § 781 13

26 M.R.S. §§ 831-840.....5

26 M.R.S. § 833 22

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Fed. R. App. P. 4.....2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....9

M.R. App. P. 25 28

12-170 C.M.R. ch. 12, §§ I-V 15, 24, 25

SECONDARY MATERIALS

Casey Lancaster, *Policy Options for Recruiting and Retaining Rural Primary Care Physicians in Maine* (2015) Muskie School Capstones and Dissertations, https://digitalcommons.usm.maine.edu/muskie_capstones/121/ 16

Charles S. Colgan, *Maine’s Aging Economy and the Economy of Aging*, Blane House Conference on Aging (September 2006), <http://muskie.usm.maine.edu/Publications/MaineAgingEconomy.pdf> 16

Governor Mills Announces New Maine Jobs & Recovery Plan Initiatives to Strengthen Maine’s Health Care Workforce In Face of COVID-19 Pandemic (October 25, 2021) <https://www.maine.gov/governor/mills/news/governor-mills-announces-new-maine-jobs-recovery-plan-initiatives-strengthen-maines-health> 17

James McKenna, *The Law Court's Philosophy of Statutory Interpretation the Legislature As Architect, the Court As Builder*, 19 Me. B.J. 164 (2004) 12

MAINE 2025: *An exploration of the future workforce requirements for the Maine State Government* (March 2015) [MaineWorkforce2025.pdf](#) 16

Me. Dept. Health and Human Services, *Recruitment and Retention Toolkit*, <https://www.maine.gov/dhhs/recruitment-and-retention-toolkit> (last visited August 19, 2022) 17

Me. Dept. of Labor, Bureau of Labor Standards, Wage and Hour Division, *Equal Pay Self-Audit Checklist for Employers*, www.maine.gov/labor/labor_laws/publications/epaudit.pdf (last visited August 22, 2022) 15
